
COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION ACCREDITATION

FACT SHEET #7
(REVISED)

JULY 2013

N O N P R O F I T  A N D  F O R - P R O F I T  
H I G H E R  E D U C A T I O N  A N D  A C C R E D I T A T I O N

(Data provided to CHEA by accrediting organizations for accrediting activity during 2010-2011 
as reported in 2011 CHEA Almanac of External Quality Review. Includes both Title IV and Non-Title IV Institutions.)

ACCREDITING ORGANIZATIONS
Fourteen of the 18 recognized institutional accreditors review both nonprofit and for-profit institutions: seven regional accreditors and seven 
national career-related accreditors.*   

Regional organizations accredited 3,050 institutions in 2010-2011   

•	 2,944 nonprofit institutions: all degree-granting.  

•	 106 for-profit institutions: all degree-granting.   

National career-related organizations accredited 4,298 institutions in 2010-2011

•	 497 nonprofit institutions: 181 degree-granting and 316 non-degree-granting. (276 institutions are public.) 

•	 3,801 for-profit institutions: 1,221 degree-granting and 2,580 non-degree granting.

Regional Accreditation

All Institutions
Degree-granting
Non-degree-granting
Non-profit
For-profit

2008-09

3,040
2,932

3
2,935

105
National Career Related 
Accreditation

All Institutions
Degree-granting
Non-degree-granting
Non-profit
For-profit

2008-09

3,933
1,181
2,752

378
3,555

2010-11

3,050
3,050 

0
2,944

106

2010-11

4,298
1,402
2,896

497
3,801

Accredited Institutions: 7,348

 
Counci l  for  Higher  Educat ion Accredi tat ion •  One Dupont  Ci rcle  #510 • Washington DC 20036 

 P  202 955 6126 • F  202 955 6129 • Web www.chea.org  •  Emai l  chea@chea.org

Regional Accreditation:  3,050
National Career-related Accreditation:  4,298 

Degree-granting:  4,452
Non-degree-granting:  2,896 

For-profit:  3,907
Nonprofit:  3,441

COMPARISON: 2008-09/2010-11

INSTITUTIONAL TOTALS

* Does not include the four recognized national faith-related accreditors; one organization accredits two for-profit institutions.

http://www.chea.org

