# COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION ACCREDITATION FACT SHEET #7

(REVISED)

### **JULY 2013**

## NONPROFIT AND FOR-PROFIT HIGHER EDUCATION AND ACCREDITATION

(Data provided to CHEA by accrediting organizations for accrediting activity during 2010-2011 as reported in 2011 CHEA Almanac of External Quality Review. Includes both Title IV and Non-Title IV Institutions.)

#### **ACCREDITING ORGANIZATIONS**

**Fourteen** of the **18** recognized institutional accreditors review both nonprofit and for-profit institutions: **seven** regional accreditors and **seven** national career-related accreditors.\*

#### Regional organizations accredited 3,050 institutions in 2010-2011

- 2,944 nonprofit institutions: all degree-granting.
- 106 for-profit institutions: all degree-granting.

#### National career-related organizations accredited 4,298 institutions in 2010-2011

- 497 nonprofit institutions: 181 degree-granting and 316 non-degree-granting. (276 institutions are public.)
- 3,801 for-profit institutions: 1,221 degree-granting and 2,580 non-degree granting.

#### COMPARISON: 2008-09/2010-11

Regional Accreditation	2008-09	2010-11
All Institutions	3,040	3,050
Degree-granting	2,932	3,050
Non-degree-granting	3	0
Non-profit	2,935	2,944
For-profit	105	106
National Career Related		
Accreditation	2008-09	2010-11
All Institutions	3,933	4,298
Degree-granting	1,181	1,402
Non-degree-granting	2,752	2,896
Non-profit	378	497
For-profit	3,555	3,801

#### **INSTITUTIONAL TOTALS**

#### Accredited Institutions: 7,348

Regional Accreditation: 3,050 Degree-granting: 4,452 For-profit: 3,907 National Career-related Accreditation: 4,298 Non-degree-granting: 2,896 Nonprofit: 3,441

<sup>\*</sup> Does not include the four recognized national faith-related accreditors: one organization accredits two for-profit institutions.